

No. 42622-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KATHERINE E. MORSMAN, Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CLARK COUNTY, Defendant/Respondent

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Graham M. Sweitzer  
Attorney for Katherine E. Morsman, Appellant

Kilmer, Voorhees & Laurick P.C.  
732 NW 19<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Portland, Oregon 97209  
(503) 224-0055  
WSBA No. 33839

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

    A. First Assignment of Error..... 3

    B. Issue Pertaining to First Assignment of Error ..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A. Statement of Facts ..... 5

    B. Procedural History..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT..... 12

    A. Standard of Review ..... 12

    B. Equitable Estoppel and Its Application to Public Entities ..... 12

    C. Trial Court Erred Regarding the Nature of “Representation” .... 17

V. CONCLUSION..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                            |
|---|----------------------------|
| Finch v. Matthews, 74 Wn2d 161, 443 P2d 833 (1968).....   | 24, 26                     |
| Korst v. McMahon, 136 Wn App 202, 206, 148 P3d 1081 (2006) .....  | 12                         |
| Kramarevcky v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 122 Wn2d 738, 863 P2d<br>535 (1993).....                        | 13, 23, 24                 |
| Medina v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Benton County, 147 Wash. 2d 303, 53<br>P3d 993, 997 (2002).....           | 19                         |
| Silverstreak, Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Labor & Indus., 159 Wn2d<br>868, 154 P3d 891, 901 (2007)..... | 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 24 |
| Standing Rock Homeowners Ass'n v. Misich, 106 Wn App 231, 242–43,<br>23 P3d 520 (2001).....                   | 12                         |
| State v. Hill, 123 Wn2d 641, 644, 87 P3d 313 (1994).....  | 12                         |
| Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie, 149 Wn2d 873, 880, 73 P3d<br>369 (2003).....                     | 12                         |

### Statutes

|                                     |                  |
|-------------------------------------|------------------|
| Clark County Code 2.95.030 .....    | 9                |
| Clark County Code 2.95.060(A).....  | 9                |
| Clark County Code 2.95.060(B) ..... | 10               |
| RCW 4.92.090 .....                  | 24               |
| RCW 4.96.020 .....                  | 6, 9, 18, 19, 20 |
